
 

 

For all enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Julie Lloyd 
 (Tel: 01443 864246   Email: lloydj4@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Date: 8th November 2022 

 
To Whom it May Concern,  
 
A multi-locational meeting of the Corporate Health and Safety Committee will be held in Penallta 
House, and via Microsoft Teams on Monday, 14th November, 2022 at 10.00 am to consider the 

matters contained in the following agenda.  Councillors and the public wishing to speak on any item can 
do so by making a request to the Chair.  You are also welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, both these 
requests require a minimum notice period of 3 working days. A simultaneous translation will be provided 
on request. 
 
Members of the public or Press may attend in person at Penallta House or may view the meeting live via 
the following link: http://civico.net/caerphilly  
 

This meeting will be live-streamed and a recording made available to view via the Council’s website, 
except for discussions involving confidential or exempt items.  Therefore the images/audio of those 
individuals speaking will be publicly available to all via the Council’s website at www.caerphilly.gov.uk 
 
 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Pages 
  

1  To receive apologies for absence. 
  

Public Document Pack

http://civico.net/caerphilly
http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/


 

2  Declarations of Interest.  
 

Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal 
and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Code of Conduct for 
both Councillors and Officers. 

 
To approve and sign the following minutes:- 
 
3  Corporate Health and Safety Committee held on 18th July 2022. 

1 - 4  
 

To receive and consider the following report:-  
 
4  Health and Safety Action Plan Update. 

5 - 18  
 

To discuss the following item raised by the Trade Unions:- 
 
5  Purpose/Reference of this Meeting (UNISON). 

  
 

To receive and consider the following information items*:-  
 
6  Annual Care First Report. 

19 - 40  
 

7  Recent Health and Safety Executive Updates. 
41 - 42  

 

8  Accident Statistics Report for April - September 2022. 
43 - 70  

 

 * If a member of the Committee wishes for any of the above information items to be brought forward 
for discussion at the meeting please contact Julie Lloyd, Tel. 01443 864246 by 10.00 am on Friday 
11th November 2022.  

 
 
Circulation: 

Councillors M.A. Adams, M. Chacon-Dawson, R. Chapman, G. Enright, S. Kent, J. Sadler and 
W. Williams 
 
Trade Union Representatives. 
 
And Appropriate Officers 
 
HOW WE WILL USE YOUR INFORMATION 
Those individuals that attend committee meetings to speak/give evidence will be named in the minutes of that meeting, 
sometimes this will include their place of employment or business and opinions expressed.  Minutes of Meetings including details 
of speakers will be publicly available to all via the Council website at www.caerphilly.gov.uk. except for discussions involving 
confidential or exempt items. 
You have a number of rights in relation to your information, including the rights of access to information we hold about you and 
the right of complaint if you are unhappy with the way your information is being processed. 
For further information on how we process your information and your rights pleas e view the Full Committee Meetings Privacy 

Notice on our website or contact Legal Services by email griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk or telephone 01443 863028. 

 

http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy
http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy
mailto:griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk


 

 

 

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE REMOTE MEETING HELD VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

ON MONDAY, 18TH JULY 2022 AT 10.00 A.M. 
 

 
PRESENT: 

                                          
Councillors: M. A. Adams, M. Chacon-Dawson, R, Chapman, G. Enright, S. Kent, J. Sadler, 
and W. Williams  

 
Together with: 

 
 L. Donovan (Head of People Services), E. Townsend (Health and Safety Manager), A. Wigley 

(Principal Health and Safety Officer), M. Headington (Green Spaces and Transport Services 
Manager), A. Evans (Principal Health and Safety Training Officer), J. Ollman (Centre Shift 
Supervisor), J. Thomas (Committee Services Officer), and J. Lloyd (Committee Services 
Officer)    

 
Trade Union Representatives: G. Parr (Unite) and J. Garcia (Unison). 
 
 
RECORDING AND VOTING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The Chair reminded those present that the meeting was being filmed and would be available 
following the meeting via the Council’s website – Click Here to View.  Members were 
advised that voting on decisions would take place via Microsoft Forms. 
 
Due to technical difficulties this meeting was not live-streamed. 
 

 

1.       TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 

  

 It was moved and seconded that Councillor M. Adams be appointed as Chair of the 
Corporate Health and Safety Committee and by way of verbal confirmation, this was 
unanimously agreed.  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor M. Adams be appointed as Chair of the Corporate Health 
and Safety Committee for the ensuing year.  

 

 
 
2. TO APPOINT A VICE CHAIR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 

It was moved and seconded that Councillor S. Kent be appointed as Vice Chair of the 
Corporate Health and Safety Committee and by way of verbal confirmation, this was 
unanimously agreed.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/My-Council/Meetings,-agendas,-minutes-and-reports/Council-meetings?lang=en-GB


RESOLVED that Councillor S. Kent be appointed as Vice Chair of the Corporate 
Health and Safety Committee for the ensuing year. 

 

 
3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 No apologies received.  
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the course 

of the meeting.   
 
 
5.  MINUTES – 14TH FEBRUARY 2022.   
 

 A Member requested that verbal updates at a meeting be kept to a minimum and actual 
reports would be preferable, going forward. This would allow Members to have notification of 
the information and be able to review it, prior to the meeting. Members were advised that 
consideration would be given to this request, for future meetings.  

 
 It was moved and seconded that the minutes of the Corporate Health and Safety Committee 

held on 14th February 2022 be approved as a correct record and by way of verbal 
communication this was unanimously agreed.  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Health and Safety Committee held on 
14th February 2022 be approved as a correct record.  

 
 

REPORTS OF OFFICERS 

 
 Consideration was given to the following reports. 
 
 
6. UPDATED VIOLENCE AT WORK POLICY.   
 

The Health and Safety Manager presented the report, which provided the Committee 
Members with details of proposed minor updates to the Violence at Work Policy and sought 
approval to implement the revised draft. Members were advised that the Authority has a 
number of policies in place setting out the Authority’s’ approach to managing key health and 
safety risks, and the Violence at Work Policy has been reviewed as part of the rolling 
programme of policy reviews.  
 
Members were informed that the Violence at Work Policy had been subject to minor wording 
changes only, and that the policy and corporate management arrangement had been 
amalgamated into one document for ease of use. Members were also informed that the 
Employee Protection Register Procedure had been subject to minor wording changes only, 
and that this was previously a standalone document which has now been included as an 
appendix to the policy.  
 
Members were advised that they could comment on the report and provide any feedback as 
necessary, which would be submitted along with the report to a future CMT.  
 
A Member noted a few discrepancies within the policy, and requested that going forward, 
any adjustments be shown in bold as this would save time for Members trying to note the 
changes. It was also noted that dates were incorrect in the policy (August 2021 should be 

Page 2



July 2022), incorrect wording in relation to employees (paragraph 2.1), the policy should 
include the statement that ‘this list is not exhaustible’ (paragraph 4.2.2), and also noted that 
the numbering is out between paragraphs 6.3.2 and 6.3.7 and some dates were incorrect, 
however, wished to note that overall content of the policy was fine.  
 
The Unison Representative commented on the Violence at Work Policy in relation to school 
staff and requested that additional guidance be included to cover schools, as there had been 
an increase in the number of incidents involving pupils with teachers and teaching 
assistants.  
 
Members were advised that the policy would be amended correctly in the future. It was also 
proposed that where changes are made, going forward, the amended document with track 
changes visible, could be circulated to Members, prior to the meeting and prior to its 
inclusion as a final version in the agenda packs. The Health and Safety Manager accepted 
the discrepancies that had been noted and acknowledged that more allowances would be 
made for the timescales for future reports.  
 
Members were referred to the consultations with the Union in relation to school staff, and 
that future meetings were to be held between Health and Safety and the Schools Inclusion 
Officer.  
 
Members were advised that their comments would be referred to CMT, together with the 
report, which would then be referred to Cabinet for final approval of the Policy. 
 

 Following consideration of the report, the Committee noted the contents.  
 
 

7. HEALTH AND SAFETY TRAINING UPDATE – PRESENTATION.  
 

The Principal Health and Safety Training Officer gave a presentation to Members on Health 
and Safety training, which provided Members with information on the types and numbers of 
different courses available, twenty-eight in total, which included asbestos management, first 
aid, lone working and premises management, together with ongoing refresher training. 
Members were advised that training packages can be tailored to specific service areas, and 
Planning Officers had recently received ‘lone working’ training that was particularly specific 
to them. 
 
Members were advised that Health and Safety records are kept, which can be used to 
support managers and employees. CCBC Health and Safety also deliver training, in relation 
to asbestos management, to other Local Authorities and partners.  
 
Members were also advised that Corporate Strategies Workforce Development and 
Wellbeing strategies findings are looked at, to assist in these areas and linking into the 
Health and Safety Action Plan. Health and Safety look at training needs in response to 
emergency situations, contraventions, and local training needs analysis.  
 
Members were provided with information on the current focus of Health and Safety, which 
included CDM (Construction Design Management) training via an external provider, 
mandatory asbestos training for school Heads and Deputy Heads, First Aid Guidance 
streamlining and EVAC Chair training for residential care homes, annual asbestos training 
for Housing, RPE (Respiratory Protective Equipment) scoping exercise with Highways, and 
the expansion of the ‘Manual Handling Train the Trainer’ approach to suitable service areas.   
 
Members were given statistical data on the amount of training provided to each service area 
within the last financial year 2021/22 and informed that training needs analysis guidance 
would be provided to managers going forward, together with updating the service provision 
of health and safety training.  

Page 3



 
A Member wished to note the great quality of the presentation, however referred to the 
acronyms used throughout and requested the full titles be shown in future presentations and 
reports. This was noted by the Principal Health and Safety Training Officer. A query was also 
raised in relation to the training courses and whether ‘passing’ the course was attained from 
just attendance only or whether a test/exam was required in order to pass.   Members were 
advised that feedback forms were included for training courses that are not assessed, 
however, some courses do include a formal exam which is marked by external bodies for an 
actual qualification.  Members were also advised that any issues or concerns are fed back to 
managers following the Health and Safety training.  
 
The Unison Representative clarified that all information regarding Health and Safety policies 
and training courses are available on the intranet and queried whether fire safety risk 
assessments had been conducted for those staff ‘home working’.  Members were advised 
that a ‘home working risk assessment’ is available, together with a ‘checklist’ for employees. 
CCBC are not responsible for evaluating homes for those staff who are home working and 
staff would be responsible for fire safety in their own homes. Employees and Members are 
advised to contact Health and Safety if they have any concerns.  
 
Following consideration of the presentation, the Committee noted its contents. 
 
 

8-9. INFORMATION ITEMS 
 

The Committee noted the contents of the following information reports which had not been 
called forward for discussion at the meeting.  Full details were included in the Officer’s 
reports. 

 
 1. Recent Health and Safety Executive Updates. 

2. Accident Statistics Report for January – March 2022.  

Members queried elements of the information reports and some discussion followed in 

relation to Health and Safety incidents in Wales, Health and Safety responsibilities for any 

‘self- employed’ CCBC staff, and current Health and Safety concerns in relation to working in 

the hot weather.  Members were reminded that if they wished to discuss any information 

items in the future, they were required to be called forward for discussion at the meeting, 

prior to the meeting date.        

 
The meeting closed at 11.30 am. 
 
 
Approved as a correct record and subject to any amendments or corrections agreed and 
recorded in the minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2022, they were signed by the 
Chair. 

 
 
 

_____________________ 
CHAIR 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE –  
14TH NOVEMBER 2022 

 

SUBJECT:   HEALTH AND SAFETY ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

 
REPORT BY: CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR EDUCATION AND CORPORATE 

SERVICES 
 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee Members on the health and safety 
action plan (appendix 1) and progress made against key priorities.   

 
 
2. SUMMARY 

 
2.1 The report is provided as information for members of the Committee, to ensure that they are 

kept informed of any matters that could impact on the management of health and safety within 
the Council. The action plan for the Health and Safety Division allows resources to be prioritised 
to areas considered to be an organisational risk.    

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 That the Committee note and discuss the contents of the report. 
 
 
4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 To keep the Committee up to date with regard to the priorities and workload of the health and 

safety team.  
 
 
5. THE REPORT 

 
5.1  The Health and Safety Action Plan 2022/2024 (appendix 1) establishes key high level 

organisational priorities which form the workload of the team for this period. The action plan 
does not identify all organisational risks or workstreams but sets out the main strands requiring 
resource and progress. These priorities are based on legislative requirements, 
accidents/incidents and gap analysis that identifies areas where work is needed with regard to 
organisational risk. Some issues are ongoing workstreams from the 2019/2021 action plan 
where work has commenced however is ongoing. Health and Safety is a reactive service 
therefore accident/incidents/claims may impact on improvement targets as resources are 
frequently required to be reprioritised resulting in some priorities being carried forward.                      

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



5.1.2 The Health and Safety Action Plan 2022/2024 set out priorities and workload for the team in 
addition to day-to-day tasks such as: 

 

 Accident investigation, reporting and entry onto the RAMIS database. 

 Supporting Risk Management in collating information to defend claims. 
 Day to Day advice/support on a wide variety of issues. 

 Administering the Employee Protection Register (EPR). This includes processing Violent 
Incident Report forms, entry onto the EPR, supporting with any recommended action e.g. 
site exclusions, following up with collating information in preparation for submission to 
exemption panel if required.  

 Policy/guidance/procedure development and review. 

 Administration of the Sypol (COSHH Management) database. 
 Administration of the RAMIS database including running reports, training and supporting 

premises managers and contractors in its use, monitoring of closing out of tasks. 

 Attendance at Directorate/Service area Health and Safety Meetings e.g. Communities 
Health and Safety Board. 

 Contractor vetting. 
 

5.1.3 The health and safety workload remains high and resourcing is constantly being reviewed to 
ensure that the team is best able to meet support manager in progressing with operational 
health and safety challenges. Additional resource has recently been added to the team with the 
appointment of a part time Construction Design and Management Co-ordinator to support with 
reviewing and developing construction related compliance. Filling a vacant Principal Asbestos 
and Fire Officer post and two vacant Health and Safety Officer posts will also allow the team to 
develop resilience and allow progress against the improvement targets.  

 
5.1.4   The action plan will be further six monthly to ensure that it fully reflects current health and 

safety risk and to address any new priorities.  
 
5.1.5  Successful delivery of the health and safety action plan is only part of the process of 

improving health and safety standards. Effective health and safety compliance relies on 
ownership by managers and employees at al levels with clear documentation, health and 
safety training and supervision to ensure compliance with risk assessments and standards. 
The health and safety team will continue to support managers to communicate, review and 
improve health and safety in their service areas. 

 
5.2 Conclusion   

5.2.1 The action plan sets out a clear targeted, measurable plan for the Health and Safety team to 
work against. The action plan allows health and safety progress to be easily monitored and 
allows Committee members to better review health and safety progress across the Council.  

 

6. ASSUMPTIONS 

6.1 No assumptions have been made regarding the information contained in this report.   

 
7. SUMMARY OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

7.1 This report is for information only and so an Integrated Impact Assessment is not required 
 
 
8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 There are no financial implications. 
 

Page 6



 
9. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 There are no personnel implications 
 
 
10. CONSULTATIONS 

 
10.1 All comments from consultees have been included in the report. 
 
 
11. STATUTORY POWER  

 
11.1 The Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 and Management of Health and Safety at Work 

Regulations 1999.  
 
Author: Emma Townsend, Health and Safety Manager, townsej@caerphilly.gov.uk 
 
Consultees:  Christina Harrhy, Chief Executive, harrhc@caerphilly.gov.uk,   

Richard Edmunds, Corporate Director for Education and Corporate Services, 
edmunre@caerphilly.gov.uk 
Dave 
[...]
on, and 
defence of civil 
claims 

AW Nov 2023 Nov 2023 

15 COMMUNICATION 

Review of existing guidance and other 
Health and Safety documents on intranet 
and RAMIS4Schools and all other 
documents 
Review of existing forms and procedures to 
streamline and update. 
 
Improved engagement with service areas 
to provide support, improve health and 
safety profile and reinforce health and 
safety messages. 

 
 
Document and process 
review in progress. 
Improved engagement 
with service areas’ directly 
employed Officers has 
commenced.  

 
Reviewed 
relevant 
guidance and 
forms. 
Clear, 
transparent 
processes 
Clear engaging 
intranet site. 
Joint working 
with directly 
employed Health 
and Safety and 

H&S Nov 2023 Nov 2023 

P
age 16



Improved links and communication with 
Health and Safety Officers and Asbestos 
Officer directly engaged by services areas.  

Asbestos Officer 
resulting in a 
consistent 
approach, 
aligned 
arrangement 
and sharing of 
best practise.   
 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



 
 
 

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE –  
14TH NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 

SUBJECT:   ANNUAL CARE FIRST REPORT  

 
REPORT BY: CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR EDUCATION AND CORPORATE 

SERVICES 
 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a copy of the Care first Annual 
Report 2022 on the Employee Assistance Programme (attached at Appendix 1).   

 
 
2. SUMMARY 

 
2.1 The report is provided as information for members of the Committee, to ensure that they are 

kept informed of any matters that could impact on the management of health and safety within 
the Council.  For information, some of the detail has been removed to ensure individual 
employees cannot be identified. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 That the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
 
4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 To keep the Committee up to date on any health and issues that may be releva
[...]
rity in meeting its legal obligations, in protecting the 
health and safety of employees and others. 

 

 

6. ASSUMPTIONS 

6.1 No assumptions have been made regarding the information contained in this report.   

 
7. SUMMARY OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

7.1 This report is for information only and so an Integrated Impact Assessment is not required 
 
 
8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications. 
 
 
9. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 There are no personnel implications 
 
 
10. CONSULTATIONS 

 
10.1 All comments from consultees have been included in the report. 
 
 
11. STATUTORY POWER  
 
11.1 The Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 and Management of Health and Safety at Work 

Regulations 1999.  
 
Author: Andrew Wigley, Principal Health and Safety Officer, wiglea@caerphilly.gov.uk  
 
Consultees:  Christina Harrhy, Chief Executive, harrhc@caerphilly.gov.uk,   

Richard Edmunds, Corporate Director for Education and Corporate Services, 
edmunre@caerphilly.gov.uk 
Dave Street, Corporate Director Social Services and Housing, 
streed@caerphilly.gov.uk 
Mark S Williams, Corporate Director for Economy and Environment, 
willims@caerphilly.gov.uk 
Lynne Donovan, Head of People Services, donovl@caerphilly.gov.uk 
Cllr Nigel George, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, 
GEORGN@caerphilly.gov.uk 

  Emma Townsend, Health and Safety Manager, townsej@caerphilly.gov.uk 

Page 42

mailto:harrhc@caerphilly.gov.uk
mailto:edmunre@caerphilly.gov.uk
mailto:GEORGN@caerphilly.gov.uk


 
 
 

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE –  
14TH NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 

SUBJECT:   ACCIDENT STATISTICS REPORT FOR APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
REPORT BY: CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR EDUCATION AND CORPORATE 

SERVICES 

 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the numbers and types of work-
related accidents/incidents that occurred during the period of April - September 2022 
(inclusive). 
 
 

2. SUMMARY 

 
2.1 The
[...]
Appendix 15 – RIDDOR reportable accidents by Type and Directorate between July - September 2021 
 

 
 

  

P
age 64



Appendix 16 – RIDDOR reportable accidents by Type and Directorate between April - June 2021 
 

 
  

P
age 65



 

Appendix 17 – RIDDOR reportable accidents by Type and Directorate between January - March 2021 
 

 
 

  

P
age 66



 

 
 

 
 
Appendix 18 – RIDDOR reportable accidents by Type and Directorate between October – December 2020 

 

 
  

P
age 67



 

 
 

Appendix 19 – RIDDOR reportable accidents by Type and Directorate between July - September 2020 

 

 
 

  

P
age 68



Appendix 20 – RIDDOR reportable accidents by Type and Directorate between April – June 2020 

 

 
 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 70


	Agenda
	3 Corporate Health and Safety Committee held on 18th July 2022.
	4 Health and Safety Action Plan Update.
	Appendix 1

	6 Annual Care First Report.
	Appendix 1

	7 Recent Health and Safety Executive Updates.
	8 Accident Statistics Report for April - September 2022.
	Appendices 1-20




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

 

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING IN PENALLTA HOUSE AND VIA MICROSOFT 

TEAMS ON MONDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER 2022 AT 10.00 A.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: 
                                          
Councillors: M. A. Adams, M. Chacon-Dawson, R, Chapman, G. Enright, S. Kent, J. 
Sadler, and W. Williams  

 
Together with: 

 
 R. Edmunds (Corporate Director of Education and Corporate Services), L. Donovan 

(Head of People Services), D. Beecham (Electoral Services Manager), A. Wigley 
(Principal Health and Safety Officer), J. Ollman (Centre Shift Supervisor), and J. Lloyd 
(Committee Services Officer)    

 
Trade Union Representatives: N. Funnell (GMB), G. Parr (Unite) and J. Garcia 
(Unison). 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor N. George.  
 
 
RECORDING AND VOTING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The Chair reminded those present that the meeting would be live-streamed and a 
recording made available to view via the Council’s website – Click Here to View.  
Members were advised that voting on decisions would take place via Microsoft Forms. 

   
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 No apologies received.  
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the 

course of the meeting.  
 
 
3.  MINUTES – 18TH JULY 2022.  
 

 It was moved and seconded that the minutes of the Corporate Health and Safety 
Committee held on 18th July 2022 be approved as a correct record and by way of 
verbal communication (and in noting there were 6 for, 0 against, and 1 abstention) this 
was agreed by the majority.   

https://civico.net/caerphilly


Pwyllgor Iechyd a Diogelwch Corfforaethol – Dydd Llun, 14 Tachwedd 2022 
 

2 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Health and Safety Committee 
held on 18th July 2022 be approved as a correct record.  

 
 

 
REPORTS OF OFFICERS 

 
 Consideration was given to the following reports. 
 
 
4. HEALTH AND SAFETY ACTION PLAN UPDATE.  
 

The Head of People Services introduced the report which informed the Committee 
Members on the health and safety action plan, included as appendix 1 and the 
progress made against key priorities.  Members were referred to the Health and Safety 
Action Plan 2022/2024, which establishes key high level organisational priorities which 
form the workload of the team for this period. Members were advised that the action 
plan does not identify all organisational risks or workstreams but sets out the main 
strands requiring resource and progress.  
 
Members were informed that the action plan sets out a clear targeted, measurable 
plan for the Health and Safety team to work against. The action plan allows health and 
safety progress to be easily monitored and allows Committee members to better 
review health and safety progress across the Council. The purpose of the report was 
to keep the Committee up to date with regard to the priorities and workload of the 
health and safety team.  
 
A Member queried how many employees were currently in the health and safety team. 
Members were advised that this could be circulated to Members following the meeting, 
together with the current structure of the team, for Members information.  
 
A Member sought clarification on ‘CDM’ compliance, and Members were advised that 
this was ‘Construction Design and Management’ and noted this would be included in 
its full term, in future reports.  
 
A Member queried the ‘Directorate Action Plans’ included in the report (appendix 1) 
and noted that the Service Area Managers’ approach was proactive rather than 
reactive. The Member sought clarification on how this is measured and conveyed to 
this meeting. Members were advised that this information could be circulated to 
Members, following the meeting.   

 

 Following consideration of the report, the Committee noted the contents.  
 
 

5. PURPOSE/REFERENCE OF THIS MEETING (UNISON).  
 

The Union representative from Unison introduced this item and sought clarification on 
the procedure of requesting items to be added to the agenda for future meetings, and 
questioned the opportunities available to Members, to bring items forward for 
discussion. Members were referred to the minutes from the last meeting and the 
information items listed that he may wished to have been called forward for discussion. 
It was also noted that ‘matters arising’ was no longer included on the agenda for these 
meetings. Discussion followed and the Chair advised Members that the relevant 



Pwyllgor Iechyd a Diogelwch Corfforaethol – Dydd Llun, 14 Tachwedd 2022 
 

3 

Scrutiny Committee would be the most appropriate meeting in which to raise agenda 
items in relation to the Health and Safety of staff within schools.  
 
Members were also advised that there are opportunities to discuss any concerns with 
health and safety at any time, and Members do not need to wait until a Corporate 
Health and Safety Committee meeting to raise these matters.  
 
Members were informed that the constitution of this meeting was last reviewed in 2012 
and this document could be circulated to Members following the meeting. It was 
proposed to review the constitution, and to liaise with Members at a future meeting of 
the Corporate Health and Safety Committee, prior to any approval.  
 
Following some discussion, Members also proposed to include items on the Corporate 
Health and Safety agenda that have been to a Scrutiny Committee, in order to update 
members of the Corporate Health and Safety Committee.  
 
Members were made aware of the process for including an item on the agenda for 
future meetings. Members were advised that they should contact the Health and 
Safety Manager, in the first instance, who would then liaise with the Chair for approval, 
if required.  
 

 
Members noted the discussion, and the Terms of Reference of the Corporate Health 
and Safety Committee to be reviewed.  
 
 

6-8. INFORMATION ITEMS 
 

The Committee noted the contents of the following information reports which had not 
been called forward for discussion at the meeting.  Full details were included in the 
Officer’s reports. The Chair reminded Members that information items on the agenda 
needed to be called forward for discussion, prior to the meeting.  
1. Annual Care First Report. 

2. Recent Health and Safety Executive Updates. 

3. Accident Statistics Report for April – September 2022.  

 
The meeting closed at 10.46 am. 
 
 

 
 

_____________________ 
CHAIR 

 

  


